
1. Recipient Name State of Montana, Department of Administration 

3. Street Address PO Box 200113, 124 No. Roberts 

5. City, State, Zip Code Helena, MT 59620 

10a. Proiect{Grant Period 

U.S. Department of Commerce 
Performance Progress Report 

2. Award or Grant 
Number: 

4. EIN: 

0MB Control No. 0660·0038 

Expiration Date: 5/31/2019 

30-10-S13030 

810302402 

1/30/2018 

12/31/2017 

9. Report Frequency 
Quarterly� 

Start Date: (MM/DD/YYYY) j8/1/2013 
10b. End Date: 
MM/DD 

2/28/2018 

11. list the individual projects in your approved Project Plan 

1 

2 

3 

4 
5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Project Type (Capacity 
Building, SCIP Update, 

Stakeholders En a ed 
Individuals Sent to 
Broadband Conferences 
Staff Hired (Full-Time 
EauivalentHFTEl 
Contracts Executed 
Governance MeetinRs 
Education and Outreach 
Materials Distributed 

1
subrecipient Agreements 
Executed 

I Phase 2 - Coverage 

Project Deliverable 
Quantity (Number & 
Indicator Description) 

45 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

6 

Description of Milestone Category 

Actual number of Individuals reached via stakeholder meetings duri_llf!. the quarter 

Actual number of individuals who were sent to third-party broadband conferences using SLIGP grant funds during the quarter 

Actual number af state personnel FTEs who began supporting SLIGP activities during the quarter (may be a decimal} 

Actual number o[ contracts executed during the_qua!f_er 
Actual number of_govemance, subcommittee, or working group meetings held during the quarter 
Actual volume of materials distributed (inclusive of paper and electronic materials} plus hits to any website ar social media account supported by SLIGP 
during the quarter 

Actual number of agreements executed during the quarter 

thase 2 - Users and Their 
I 6 

oeerational Areas ··-· •.. ___ 
_ __________ 

For each Phase 2 milestone category, please provide the status of the activity during the quarter: 
• Stage 1 • Process Development 

I Phase 2 -Capacity Planning! 6 
---

• Stage 2 - Data Collection In Progress 
------t---------i • Stage 3. Collection Complete; Analyzing/Aggregating Data 

Phase 2 - Current • Stage 4 - Data Submitted to FirstNet 
I I Providers/Procurement 

6 
• Stage 5 - Continued/Iterative Data Collection 

------+---------1 • Stage 6 • Submitted Iterative Data to FlrstNet 

I 
Phase 2 - State Plan 
Decision I 6 

lla. Describe your progress meeting each major activity/milestone approved in the Baseline Report for this project; any challenges or obstacles encountered and mitigation strategies you have employed; planned major activities for 
the next quarter; and any additional project milestones or information. 



0MB Control No. 0660-0038 

Expiration Date: 5/31/2019 

The SUGP started to wind down during the Oct-December quarter. The last meeting of the 51GB was July 27, 2017 when the Board recommended to "opt-in" to the Governor. The recommendation was accepted by the Governor. The 51GB has 

been moved to the Highway Patrol and the CIO declined to apply for SLIGP 2.0. In late September, the Native American OR person, Trudy Skari, was asked to introduce Carolyn Johnson, AT&T, to the Rocky Boy Tribal Council. Margaret Muhr, 

FN, was in attendance. There were nine (9) Council members and eighteen (18) tribal members present. Trudy also accompanied Ms. Johnson to a meeting of the Tri-County Rural Fire Council at Helena where they spoke to eleven (11) Fire 

Council Members. The expenses show-up in October thus the inclusion in this PPR. In November, the Native American OR Coordinator attended a meeting at the FT. Belknap Reservation with Ms. Johnson and Margaret Muhr from FirstNet to 

discuss with the Council and interested members the possibility of procuring cell and FN services. There were nine (9) Council Members and seven (7) Tribal IT staff and interested parties who attended. During the quarter Idaho contacted us to 

discuss mutual communication sites that would be beneficial to both states. We planned a tenative meeting that is on hold due to the termination of SLIGP. Finally, activity for the entire grant period is being catelogued from 2013 through 
grant termination. 

llb. If the project team anticipates requesting any changes to the approved Baseline Report in the next quarter, describe those below. Note that any substantive changes to the Baseline Report must be approved by the Department of 

Commerce before implementation. 



lld. Describe any success stories or best practices you have identified. Please be as specific as possible. 

12. Personnel 

12a. If the project is not fully staffed, describe how any lack of staffing may impact the project's time line and when the project will be fully staffed. 

12b. Staffing Table - Please include all staff that have contributed time to the project. Please da not remove Individuals from this table. 
Job Title FTE% Project (s) Assigned 

SLIGP Project MGT (lnkind) 100% Work with and prepare reports for the SIGB, prepare quarterly PPR, supervise the OR Coordinator, Prepare RF P's and MoU's, answer FN RFl's 

SPOC (lnkind) 5% Single Point of Contact, Supervises Bureau Chief and SLIGP PM 

PSCB Bureau Chief (lnkind) 20% Meeting and Conference attendance, SLIGP supervision, Grant AOR 

PSCB Bureau Fiscal MGT 
Uasion with state accounting, fiscal reporting and procurement 

(lnkind) 3% 

SLIGP OR Coord. (Federal) 100% Contract for meeting facilitator, schedule regional and tribal meetings, develop contacts with local and tribal first responders, attend regional and tribal 

Administrative Assistant Maintain SIGB and SLIGP websites, SIGB attendance records, munutes, scheduling, meeting set-up, travel claims processing for SIGB members, and, answer 

(Federal) 50% SIGB member requests. 

13. Subcontracts (Vendors and/or Subrecipients) 
13a. Subcontracts Table - Include all subcontractors. The totals from this table must equal the "Subcontracts Total" in Question 14f. 

Contract 
Total Federal Funds 

subcontract Purpose 
Type 

RFP/RFQ Issued (Y/N) Executed Start Date End Date Name (Vendor/Subrec.) Allocated 
(Y/N) 

Montana State Librarv GIS Mapping MoA N y 7/1/2015 12/30/2016 $100,000.00 

Brandborg, Sole Proprietor Regional/local FirstNet Meeting Facilitator/Set-up Vendor y y 2/5/2016 10/31/2017 $80,000.00 

Tribal Facilitators Moderate/conduct 8/22/2015 Tribal Meeting Vendor N y 8/21/2015 9/30/2017 $30,000.00 

MT LE and Fire Schools Ed and OR on Band 14 LTE 4 Apps and Devices MoA N N 7/1/2016 9/30/2017 $152,886.00 

FN Data Requests 
Answer Data Requests as 

Vendor N N 7/1/2016 9/30/2017 $892,500.00 
thev occur 

Inter-Active for PS Community Vendor N N 
Tobe 

9/30/2017 $50,000.00 Website Content Determined 

13b. Describe any challenges encountered with vendors and/or subrecipients. 

OMS Control No. 0660-0038 

Expiration Date: 5/31/2019 

Chanl!e 
No Change 

No Change 

No Change 

No Change 

No Change 

No Change 

Total Matching Funds 
Allocated 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 



14. Budget Worksheet 

Columns 2, 3 and 4 must match your current project budget for the entire award, which is the SF-424A on file. 

Only list matching funds that the Department of Commerce has already approved. 

Project Budget Element (1) Federal Funds Awarded (2) Approved Matching Total Budget (4) Federal Funds Expended 
Funds (3) (5) 

a. Personnel Salaries $210,000.00 $138,500.00 $348,500.00 $182,142.09 
b. Personnel Frin2e Benefits 573,000.00 S48 500.00 $121,500.00 590,750.46 
c. Travel $90,000.00 $13,000.00 $103,000.00 $39,766.22 
d. Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
e. Materials/Supplies $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $8,020.00 
f. Subcontracts Total $367,000.00 $0.00 $367,000.00 $35,856.14 
g. Other $40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $29,161.33 
h. Indirect $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
i. Total Costs $800,000.00 $200,000.00 $1,000,000.00 $385,696.24 
j. %ofTotal 80% 20% 100% 66% 
15. certification: I certify to the best of mv knowledge and bellef that this report Is correct and complete for performance of activities for the purpose(s) set forth In the award documents. 
16a. Tvoed or printed name and title of Authorized Certifving Official: 16c. Telephone (area 

code, number, and 
Quinn A. Ness, Public Safety Communications Bureau Chief PDF Signed extension) 

1Gb. Signature of Authorized C,;,:tlfying Official: 
16d. Email Address: 

a~11f./)<:) <j),.V 

Date:~ '1 /;<7 nl /b 

Approved Matching 
Funds Expended (6) 

$138,500.00 
548 500.00 
$13,000.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$200,000.00 
34% 

406-444-6134 

gness@mt.gov 

OMS Control No. 0660-0038 

Expirat_ion Date: 5/31/2019 

Total funds Expended 
(7) 

$320,642.09 
5139 250.46 
$52,766.22 

$0.00 
$8,020.00 

$35,856.14 
$29,161.33 

$0.00 
$585,696.24 

100% 


