OMB Control No. 0660-0038 Expiration Date: 5/31/2019

U.S. Department of Commerce Performance Progress Report						30-10-S13030
					4. EIN:	810302402
1. Recipient Name	State of Montana, Departm	nent of Administration			6. Report Date (MM/DD/YYYY)	1/30/2018
3. Street Address	PO Box 200113, 124 No. Ro	oberts			7. Reporting Period End Date: (MM/DD/YYYY)	12/31 <b>/2</b> 017
5. City, State, Zip Code	Helena, MT 59620				8. Final Report Yes No	9. Report Frequency Quarterly ×
10a. Project/Grant Period						
Start Date: (MM/DD/YYYY)	8/1/2013	10b. End Date:	2/28/2018			

11. List the individual projects in your approved Project Plan

	Project Type (Canacity	Project Deliverable Quantity (Number & Indicator Description)	Description of Milestone Category					
1	Stakeholders Engaged	45	Actual number of individuals reached via stakeholder meetings during the quarter					
2	Individuals Sent to Broadband Conferences	0	Actual number of individuals who were sent to third-party broadband conferences using SLIGP grant funds during the quarter					
3	Staff Hired (Full-Time Equivalent)(FTE)	0	Actual number of state personnel FTEs who began supporting SLIGP activities during the quarter (may be a decimal)					
4	Contracts Executed	0	Actual number of contracts executed during the quarter					
5	Governance Meetings	0	Actual number of governance, subcommittee, or working group meetings held during the quarter					
6	Education and Outreach Materials Distributed	0	Actual volume of materials distributed (inclusive of paper and electronic materials) plus hits to any website ar social media account supported by SLIGP during the quarter					
7	Subrecipient Agreements Executed	0	Actual number of agreements executed during the quarter					
8	Phase 2 - Coverage	6						
9	Phase 2 – Users and Their Operational Areas	6	For each Phase 2 milestone category, please provide the status of the activity during the quarter:					
10	Phase 2 – Capacity Planning	6	Stage 1 - Process Development     Stage 2 - Data Collection in Progress					
11	Phase 2 – Current Providers/Procurement	6	<ul> <li>Stage 3 - Collection Complete; Analyzing/Aggregating Data</li> <li>Stage 4 - Data Submitted to FirstNet</li> <li>Stage 5 - Continued/Iterative Data Collection</li> <li>Stage 6 - Submitted Iterative Data to FirstNet</li> </ul>					
12	Phase 2 – State Plan Decision	6						

11a. Describe your progress meeting each major activity/milestone approved in the Baseline Report for this project; any challenges or obstacles encountered and mitigation strategies you have employed; planned major activities for the next quarter; and any additional project milestones or information.

The SLIGP started to wind down during the Oct-December quarter. The last meeting of the SIGB was July 27, 2017 when the Board recommended to "opt-in" to the Governor. The recommendation was accepted by the Governor. The SIGB has been moved to the Highway Patrol and the CIO declined to apply for SLIGP 2.0. In late September, the Native American OR person, Trudy Skari, was asked to introduce Carolyn Johnson, AT&T, to the Rocky Boy Tribal Council. Margaret Muhr, FN, was in attendance. There were nine (9) Council members and eighteen (18) tribal members present. Trudy also accompanied Ms. Johnson to a meeting of the Tri-County Rural Fire Council at Helena where they spoke to eleven (11) Fire Council Members. The expenses show-up in October thus the inclusion in this PPR. In November, the Native American OR Coordinator attended a meeting at the FT. Belknap Reservation with Ms. Johnson and Margaret Muhr from FirstNet to discuss with the Council and interested members the possibility of procuring cell and FN services. There were nine (9) Council T staff and interested parties who attended. During the quarter Idaho contacted us to discuss mutual communication sites that would be beneficial to both states. We planned a tenative meeting that is on hold due to the termination of SLIGP. Finally, activity for the entire grant period is being catelogued from 2013 through

11b. If the project team anticipates requesting any changes to the approved Baseline Report in the next quarter, describe those below. Note that any substantive changes to the Baseline Report must be approved by the Department of Commerce before implementation.

11d. Describe any success stories or best practices you have identified. Please be as specific as possible.

12. Personnel

12a. If the project is not fully staffed, describe how any lack of staffing may impact the project's time line and when the project will be fully staffed.

	FTE%		buted time to the project. Please do not remove individuals from this table. Project (s) Assigned							
Job Title SLIGP Project MGT (Inkind)	100%	Work with and prepare	Work with and prepare reports for the SIGB, prepare quarterly PPR, supervise the OR Coordinator, Prepare RFP's and MoU's, answer FN RFI's						Change No Change	
SPOC (Inkind)	5%	and the second	Single Point of Contact, Supervises Bureau Chief and SLIGP PM							
PSCB Bureau Chief (Inkind)	20%									
PSCB Bureau Fiscal MGT (Inkind)	3%	Liasion with state accou	Liasion with state accounting, fiscal reporting and procurement						No Change No Change	
SLIGP OR Coord. (Federal)	100%	Contract for meeting fac	ontract for meeting facilitator, schedule regional and tribal meetings, develop contacts with local and tribal first responders, attend regional and tribal No Change No Change							
Administrative Assistant			Alaintain SIGB and SLIGP websites, SIGB attendance records, munutes, scheduling, meeting set-up, travel claims processing for SIGB members, and, answer No Change							
(Federal)	50%	SIGB member requests.	IGB member requests.							
13. Subcontracts (Vendors an										
13a. Subcontracts Table – Inc	lude all subcontractors. The	e totals from this table mus	t equal the "Subcontra	cts Total" in Question 14f.						
Name	Subcontract Purpose		Type (Vendor/Subrec.)	RFP/RFQ Issued (Y/N)	Contract Executed (Y/N)	Start Date	End Date	Total Federal Funds Allocated	Total Matching Funds Allocated	
Montana State Library	GIS Mapping		MoA	N	Y	7/1/2015	12/30/2016	\$100,000.00	\$0.00	
Brandborg, Sole Proprietor	Regional/local FirstNet Meeting Facilitator/Set-up		Vendor	Y	Y	2/5/2016	10/31/2017	\$80,000.00	\$0.00	
Tribal Facilitators	Moderate/conduct 8/22/2015 Tribal Meeting		Vendor	N	Y	8/21/2015	9/30/2017	\$30,000.00	\$0.00	
	Ed and OR on Band 14 LTE 4 Apps and Devices		MoA	N	N	7/1/2016	9/30/2017	\$152,886.00	\$0.00	
MT LE and Fire Schools	La ana on on bana i er									
MT LE and Fire Schools FN Data Requests	Answer Data Requests as they occur		Vendor	N	N	7/1/2016	9/30/2017	\$892,500.00	\$0.00	

## 14. Budget Worksheet

Columns 2, 3 and 4 must match your current project budget for the entire award, which is the SF-424A on file.

Only list matching funds that the Department of Commerce has already approved.

Project Budget Element (1)	Federal Funds Awarded (2)	Approved Matching Funds (3)	Total Budget (4)	Federal Funds Expended (5)	Approved Matching Funds Expended (6)	Total funds Expended (7)	
a. Personnel Salaries	\$210,000.00	\$138,500.00	\$348,500.00	\$182,142.09	\$138,500.00	\$320,642.09	
b. Personnel Fringe Benefits	\$73,000.00	\$48,500.00	\$121,500.00	\$90,750.46	\$48,500.00	\$139,250.46	
c. Travel	\$90,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$103,000.00	\$39,766.22	\$13,000.00	\$52,766.22	
d. Equipment	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
e. Materials/Supplies	\$20,000.00	\$0.00	\$20,000.00	\$8,020.00	\$0.00	\$8,020.00	
. Subcontracts Total	\$367,000.00	\$0.00	\$367,000.00	\$35,856.14	\$0.00	\$35,856.14	
g. Other	\$40,000.00	\$0.00	\$40,000.00	\$29,161.33	\$0.00	\$29,161.33	
h. Indirect	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
i. Total Costs	\$800,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$1,000,000.00	\$385,696.24	\$200,000.00	\$585,696.24	
i. % of Total	80%	20%	100%	66%	34%	100%	
15. Certification: I certify to the best of my knowledge and	bellef that this report is correct and complet	e for performance of activities f	or the purpose(s) set forth	in the award documents.			
16a. Typed or printed name and title of Authorized Certifyi	ng Official:			16c. Telephone (area			
Quinn A. Ness, Public Safety Communications Bureau Chief PDF Signed					406-444-6134		
16b. Signature of Authorized Certifying Official:					<u>Qness@mt.gov</u>		
Zunn Ners				Date: 12/8/17 01/29/18			